reflective of the market rates the Company would have received had it been required to raise financing for the
identified assets on the date of adoption.

Accordingly, the opening balances have been restated, and the resulting impact for the nine months ended May
31, 2020 is as follows:

• An increase to right-of-use assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $0.06 million
• A reduction to current portion of lease liabilities of $1.04 million
• An increase to long-term lease liabilities of $1.57 million
• An increase to operating expenses of $0.81 million,
• A reduction to depreciation expense of $0.76 million, and
• A reduction to interest expense of $0.08 million.

The impact of the above restatements on the comparative period financial statements are as follows (all amounts
expressed in Canadian dollars):

ZOOMERMEDIA LIMITED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – May 31, 2021 and 2020

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements - May 2021 Page 23

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Nine months
ended Impact of IFRS

16 adjustment

Nine months
ended

May 31, 2020 May 31, 2020
(as previously

reported)
(as restated)

Revenue $ 40,136,696 $ — $ 40,136,696

Operating expenses  31,527,592  810,984  32,338,576

Depreciation  2,570,792  (761,559)  1,809,233

Amortization of other intangible assets  857,349  —  857,349

Operating income (loss)  5,180,963  (49,425)  5,131,538

Interest income  (168,039)  —  (168,039)

Interest expense  1,084,357  (77,133)  1,007,224

Net interest expense  916,318  (77,133)  839,185

Unrealized loss on equity instruments  117,066  —  117,066

Gain on sale of assets  (137,229)  —  (137,229)

Net income before income taxes  4,284,808  27,708  4,312,516

Income tax expense  1,264,879  —  1,264,879

Net income from continuing operations  3,019,929  27,708  3,047,637

Net loss from discontinued operations  (878,750)  —  (878,750)

Net income and comprehensive income for the
period $ 2,141,179 $ 27,708 $ 2,168,887

Net income and comprehensive income
attributed to:

Owners of the parent $ 2,141,179 $ 27,708 $ 2,168,887

Non-controlling interest  —  —  —

$ 2,141,179 $ 27,708 $ 2,168,887

ZOOMERMEDIA LIMITED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – May 31, 2021 and 2020

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements - May 2021 Page 24

Other Operating Expenses

Nine months
ended Impact of IFRS

16 adjustment

Nine months
ended

May 31, 2020 May 31, 2020
(as previously

reported)
(as restated)

Employee benefits:

Salaries and wages $ 11,866,434 $ — $ 11,866,434

Other employee costs  3,833,969  —  3,833,969

Stock based compensation  20,031  —  20,031

$ 15,720,434 $ — $ 15,720,434

Amortization of program rights  4,302,848  —  4,302,848

Distribution and transmission costs  5,311,821  1,026,984  6,338,805

Other operating expenses  6,192,489  (216,000)  5,976,489

$ 31,527,592 $ 810,984 $ 32,338,576

In addition to the above:

• On the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended May 31, 2020, cash from operating
activities decreased by $810,985 and cash from financing activities increased by $810,985 due to the IFRS
16 adjustment. Cash from investing activities was not impacted.

20. COVID-19

The outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as ("COVID-19"), has resulted in
governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which
include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and border lock-downs, have caused